Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Mountgrange Land Limited 04401506

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 12356 of 2009

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and John Charles Reld Carlton Malcolm Siddle
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s} Lomond House PO Box 810

9 George Square 66 Shoe Lane

Glasgow London

G2 1QQ EC4A 3WA

adminustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 24 September 2012 (b} 23 March 2013
Signed /j__/
Joint Administrator <
Dated o AP e1?

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow
G2 1QQ
Tel 0141 204 2800
DX Number DX GW 223 DX Exchange

Ly

17/04/2013 #334
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Mountgrange Land Limited Court No. 12356 of 2009
Mountgrange Stud Limited Court No. 12352 of 2009
Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited Court No, 12357 of 2009

- All In Administration (“the Companies” / “the Land Group”)

PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

16 April 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Crediters for information purposes The
report I1s private and confidential and may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in
whole or In part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any
other person for any purpose whatsoever

John C Reid and Carlton M Siddle were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 24 March 2009,
The affairs, business and property of the Companies only are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal hability

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are hcensed in the UK to actas Insolvency Practitioners

John C Red Carlton M Siddle
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Lomond House Athene Place

9 George Square 66 Shoe Lane
Glasgow London

G2 1QQ EC4A 3BQ

Tel 0141 314 5828
Fax- 0141 314 5895




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED

OUTCOME STATEMENT 4

4, DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 5

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 7

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS™ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 8

APPENDICES

1. Summary of statutory information for each of the Companies

2. Jomint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies for the
six months from 24 September 2012 to 23 March 2013 and for the penod 24 March 2009 to
23 March 2013

3. Joint Administrators’ time costs for each of the Companies for the period 24 March 2009

to 15 March 2013

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apnl 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’

‘Admimistrators” or “Joint
Admurustrators”

“the Bank” / “Secured Creditor”

“the Compantes” or “the Land Group" or
“Mountgrange Land Group”

“the Directer”

“Directors”

“Farms & Stables”

*the Group”

“Land"

“the Mountgrange Capital Group”

uPPn

“QFCH”

“the Rules”

“SIP7 (E&W)’

“SIP13 (E&W)"

“Stud”

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

John Charles Reid and Carton Malcolm Siddle of Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland plc

Mountgrange Land Lymted, Mountgrange Stud Limited and
Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited

Martin Trevor Myers (resigned as director of the Companies on
14 October 2009}

Martin Trevor Myers and Stephen Corner

Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limsted (company number
03122354)

the Mountgrange Land Group and the Mountgrange Capital
Group

Mountgrange Land Limited (company number 04401506)

Mountgrange Capital Plc, Mountgrange Limited, Mountgrange
(Delphi) Limited, Mountgrange (St Helens) Limited,
Mountgrange (Property Holdings} Limited, Mountgrange
(Madstone) Limited, Mountgrange (Linwood) Limited,
Mountgrange (Hove) Limited, Mountgrange (Renaissance
House) Limited, Mountgrange (New Street) Limited,
Mountgrange (Caritongate) Limited and Residential Pensions
Scotland Limited

The Prescnbed Part of the Companies’ net property subject to
s176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales) —
Presentation of Financial Information i Insolvency

Proceedings

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales) -
Acquisition of Assets of Insolvent Companies by Directors

Mountgrange Stud Limited (company number 03560526)

Mountgrange Land Group - Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apn! 2013




1 INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rutes to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations of each of the Companies since our
most recent progress report to creditors dated 19 October 2012

Given the information previously provided to creditors, we have nhot included detailled
background information in respect of the Companies and have focused instead on the
progress of the Administrations since 24 September 2012

The Administrators’ proposals as deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 2 June 2009 and the expiry of 12 days
thereafter are detailed in section 2 1 below

On the basis that there remained unrealised assets of the Companies which were not realised
before 23 March 2013, the date on which the Admimistrahons were due to end, the
Administrators obtained a 12 month extension to the Admunistrations of each of the
Companies by application to the Court In accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1
of the Act This is discussed further at section 5 1 below

Summaries of statutory information in respect of the Companies are attached at Appendix 1

12 Details of the appointment of the Administrators

John Reid and Carlton Siddle of Deloitte were appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Companies only by the Directors on 24 March 2009

The Court of the proceedings is the High Court of Justice and the case numbers are 12356 of
2008 for Land, 12352 of 2009 for Stud and 12357 of 2009 for Farms & Stables

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functicns, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

1.3 Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of Administrations, all communications with creditors are
normally posted onto a specifically created website However, in this instance, there 15 no
requirement to set up a website due to the Administrations having commenced prior to the
amendments to the Rules which came nto effect in Apnl 2010

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apnl 2013 1




2. THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

The Administrators have performed therr functions in relation to each of the Companies with
the objective set out in Paragraph 3(b), which i1s to achieve a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up without first being
in Administration

The Administrators' proposals n order to achieve this objective, which were deemed
approved following the i1ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on
2 June 2009 and the expiry of 12 days thereafter are as follows

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (as amended)

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remanming assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Admirustrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with therr investigation into the
affairs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude, In
their reasonable opinion, that the Companies will have no assets availlable for distribution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, n relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors' Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company compnsing of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

that, In respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, If one 1s appointed, shall be
asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given In
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations and asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses,

that, f a Committee 1s not appeointed at a meeting of creditors, the meeting of creditors'
shall be asked to agree the Administrators’ fees as well as the Administrators’ expenses to
be drawn from the Companies' assets and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage
be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr
staff In attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevalling standard
mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage 1s incurred {presently up to
45p per mile},

that, If a Creditors' Commuttee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators' fees, In accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)a) of The Rules, by reference to the time given in attending to matters ansing tn
the Administration and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Admimistrators and ther staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile),

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as Is reasonably practicable, the Adminmistrators implement

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apnl 2013 2




the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Admimistratons  This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained) and
then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the
Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

10 that, If each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators

11

propose to be appointed Liguidators and any Creditors’ Committees appointed will become
Liquidation Committees pursuant to R4 174 of The Rules As per paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and R2 117 (3) of The Rules, the creditors may nominate a
different person to be Liquidator(s} provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals
are approved by creditors For the purposes of 8231 of the Act the Liguidators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally,

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors (to the
extent that they exist) of each Company shall be asked to agree that the Administrators be
discharged from liability per paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately
upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors

2.2 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the

approved propesals The progress i1s consistent across the Companies
Proposal Current status in respect of the Companies
1 Ongoing
2 Completed Finat confidential reports were submitted to The Insclvency
Service on 15 January 2010
3 Ongoing
4 Ongoing
5 Not Applicable No commitiee appointed in any of the Companies
6 Noct Applicable  No committee appointed in any of the Companies
7 Not Applhcable No meeting of creditors 1n respect of any of the

Companies

8 A resolution In relation to the Companies was approved by the Secured
Creditor on 20 Apri{ 2012
9 Ongoing
10 Ongoing
11 Ongoing
Further information in respect of realisation of assets, the status of habilities and the estimated

0

utcome for creditors 1s contained In the following section of this report

Please note there have been no amendments to the proposals

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apni 2013 3




31

3.2

3.3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME STATEMENT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments Accounts for each of the Companies,
covering the period from 24 March 2009 to 23 March 2013, together with details of the
transactions 1n the intenm penod 24 September 2012 to 23 March 2013, 0 accordance with
SIP 7 (E&W)

The Administrators have determined that the disclosure of an estimate of the realisable value
of certain of the Companies’ assets would senously prejudice the commercial interests of the
Companies Accordingly pursuant to Rule 2 33(3) of the Rules this information was not
disclosed in the Administrators’ Propesals and i1s not disclosed in this report

In this section, we have summarnised the main asset realisabons during the penod covered by

this report and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised n respect of each of the
Companies

Asset realisations

Since our last report, the Companies have realised bank interest totalling £184, as detailed at
Appendix 2

Estimated Future Realisations

Land

Director's Loan

The Administrators continue in therr dialogue with one of the directors with regard to recovery
of the Director's loan accounts 1n the sum of £1 5m across Land and Stud, although the timing
and likehihood of recovery remains unknown at this stage

Subrogated Claim Against Former Director

The Administrators are continuing to investigate a potential subrogated claim against the
Director in the sum of £8 2m with therr legal advisers This relates to personal Bank debt
which was cross collateralised by the Land Group The timing and lkehhood of recovery
remains unknown at this stage

Stud
Director’'s Loan and Subrogated Claim

Investigations into the Director’s loan accounts and subrogated claim continue as discussed
ahove

Farms & Stables

All asset realisations are now complete However, as noted above, the Administrators are
required to keep this Administration open, pending the conclusion of investigations into the
subrogated claim against the Director as discussed above

Mountgrange Land Group ~ Eighth Progress Report to Credifors dated 16 Apnl 2013 4




41

4.2

4.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators 1s
summarised as follows

£m
Term loan facility 07
Net cash balances 05)

20,2

The above figures are inclusive of £8 2m of the Diector's perscnal debt that has been
guaranteed by the Group The above figures have been confirmed by the Bank as at the date
of appointment and a cross guarantee exists between each of the Companies

The Administrators have distnbuted £19 12m in total from the Companies to the Bank to date

Preferential creditors

Preferenhal claims to date relating to employee deductions total £1,668 in Farms & Stables
We do not anticipate that there will be funds available from floating charge assets for
distribution to preferential creditors in Farms & Stables

Land and Stud had no employees and therefore no preferential claims are anticipated In those
companies

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnibed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
o Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
s  Subject to a maximum of £600,000

At this stage, payment of a PP in respect of Land I1s subject to further asset realisations, n
particular the Director's loan discussed at section 3 3, and therefore the cutcome 15 unknown

No floating charge realisations have been made in respect of Farms & Stables, so no PP 1s
iikely to be avallable in this Administration

The Bank's debenture in respect of Stud 1s dated 30 June 1999 and as such the PP 1s not
applicable in this Administration, although realisations subject to a floating charge may be
achieved

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report {o Creditors dated 16 Apnl 2013 5




4.4 Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors of the Companies as at 24 March 2009 per the Directors’ Statements
of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge helders) are summansed in the table
below and include intercompany debts of £12m

Director's
Statement of Claims received
Affairs | As at 23 March 2013
£000 £000
Land 611 59
Stud 8,693 874
Farms & Stables _4.363 _79
13,667 1.012

After discharging the costs of the Administrations, it 1s estimated that there will be insufficient
realisations from fixed and floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank Accordingly, it 1s
estimated that no funds will be avallable to pay a dwvidend to the unsecured creditors other
than possibly by virtue of a PP in Land

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apnl 2013




51

5.2

53

5.4

55

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension i1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

An extension was granted by the Court on 22 March 2010 for a pernod of twe years to 23
March 2012 Subsequently, a further extension was granted by the Court on 20 March 2012
for a penod of 12 months to 23 March 2013 in respect of the Companies

As indicated at section 3 3, there remained unrealised assets in Land and Stud which were
not reahsed before 23 March 2013, the date on which the Admimisirations were due 10 end
Asset realisations in respect of Farms & Stables are complete, however, the Administraticn
has been extended for the reasons discussed at section 3 3

Consequently, the Administrators submitted an application to the Court, who granted a 12
month extension to the penod of each of the Administrations to 24 March 2014, 1n accordance
with Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act

investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies’ Directors was completed In this regard, confidential reports/returns for each of
the Companies were submitted to The Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for
Business, Innovation & Skills on 15 January 2010

Exit

The exit routes avallable were detailed in the Administrators’ Report and Proposals dated 19
May 2009 Following realsaton of the remaining assets and conclusion of the
Administrations, 1t 1s anticipated that the Administrators wilt file notices with the Court and
Companies House stating that the purpose of the Administrations have been sufficiently
achieved and request the dissolution of the Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

SIP 13 — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no transactions with
connected parties In the period covered by this report

EC Regulations

As stated 1n the Administration Order In respect of each of the Comparnies, Council Regulation
{EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of
that regulation

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apnl 2013 7




6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

6.1 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

There were no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act, therefore, fixing of the Administrators’ remuneration was approved in
accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules, which i1s outlined as follows

Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1){b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed by the approval
of

- each secured creditor, or

- if the Administrators intend to make a distnbution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who
respond to an invitation to consider approval

The Administraters have drawn fees in respect of ime costs to 15 March 2013 as follows

Time costs to Hours Average | Fees drawn inthis Total fees

15/03/2013 (£) hourly rate reporting period drawn to date

(£) (£) (£)

Land 472,703 25 | 1,062 66 449 06 6,594 00 231,822 33

Stud 290,657 65 915 08 317 63 3,74800 233,123 00

Farms & 452,592 90 | 1,230 16 367 91 5,737 00 324,134 00
Stables

1,215,953 80 | 3,197 90 380 24 16,079 00 789,079 33

These fees are shown in the Companies’ Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix 2
The Administrators' time costs for each of the Administrations are detalled at Appendix 3

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories

Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

Investigations includes investigating the companies affarrs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors In relation
to Stud and Farms & Stables, the partnrer tme has been allocated to the
administration and planning category

Realisation of assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitonng of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
suppher and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apnl 2013 8




62

63

. Other matters include completion and submisston of Corporation Tax and VAT

returns

*A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration”
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

s avallable for download at

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to Lien Ngo at the
address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Disbursements

No direct disbursements have been incurred during the period of this report in respect of the
Companies, however direct disbursements in Land totalling £210 56 have been drawn in this
penod, which are detailed as follows

Land Total

(E)
Mileage 42 31
Other travel 143 64
Subsistence 24 61
Total 210.56

A summary of direct disbursements in each of the Companies 15 as follows

Total incurred to

Total paid to date

Outstanding to date

date (€) (€)
(£)

Land 1,035 39 1,035 39 ;

Stud 1,564 06 1,564 06 -

Farms & Stables 1,208 57 1,208 57 -

Total 3,808.02 3,808.02

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of presently up to 45p used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage Is incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff is based on our 2012-2013
charge out rates as summarnsed below Time incurred pnor to 2012 may not fall within these
bands, the details of which have been provided in our earlier reports Manager rates include
all grades of assistant manager

Grade

From Sept 2012 to
Aug 2013 (£)

From Jan 2012 to
Aug 2012 (£)

Partners/Directors
Managers

Assistants and Support Staff

605 to 950
30510720

155 to 306

585 to 920
295 to 700
150 to 205

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apni 2013




64

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as Tax,
VAT, Corporate Finance or Real Estate may be required These departments may charge
rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above so, where
such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall outside the
Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record therr time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case, based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed h

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge cut rates were increéased by an average 3% and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP were instructed by the Administrators to
advise on approprate legal matters across the Land Group Blake Lapthorn LLP, a firm of
solicitors, were engaged in the sale of the business and assets of Farms & Stables

In addition, Go Industry, a firm of valuers, were instructed by the Administrators in respect of
Farms & Stables, to undertake inventonies and valuatons of stock, plant and equipment,
fixtures and fitings and other chattel assets where appropnate Tattersalls Limited and
Doncaster Bloodstock Sales Limited were also engaged to value and sell the bloodstock in
Stud

Barnes Roffe LLP were instructed to carry out payroll functions in Farms & Stables and assist
with the preparation of the Statement of Affairs across the Land Group

The professional costs pad to date for each of the Companies are summarised in the table
below All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment s approved

Land NET VAT GROSS

£ £ £
Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP 67,625 27 10,499 23 78,124 50
Barnes Roffe LLP 2,250 00 337 50 2,587 50
Total 69,875.27 10,836.73 80,712 00
Stud NET VAT GROSS

£ £ £
Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP 50,887 93 7,628 90 58,516 83
Tattersalls Limited 46,522 75 6,981 40 53,504 15
Doncaster Bloodstock Sales Limited 3,240 00 486 00 3,726 00
Total 100,650.68 15,096.30 115,746.98

Mountgrange Land Group ~ Eighth Frogress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apnt 2013 10




Farms & Stables NET VAT GROSS
Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP 36,834 Sg 5978 4;: 42.813 0§
Blake Lapthorn LLP 155,247 95 23,242 71 178,480 66
Go Industry 1,600 00 240 00 1,840 00
Barnes Roffe LLP 1,550 00 23875 1,788 75
Total 195,232.58 29,699.38 224,932.46

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apnl 2013




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

THE LAND GROUP
SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name Mountgrange Land Mountgrange Mountgrange Farms
Limited Stud Limited and Stables Limited
Previous names None

Proceedings

in Administration

Court

High Court of Justice, Companies Court

Court Reference

12356 of 2009 12352 of 2009 12357 of 2009

Date of Appointment

24 March 2009

Joint Admimistrators

John C Reid of Deloitte LLP, Lomond House, 9 George Square,
Glasgow G2 1QQ and
Carlton M Siddle of Deloitte LLP, Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane,
London EC4A 3BQ

Appointed by

The Directors (under paragraphs 22-34 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)})

Company number

04401506 03560526 03122354

Incorporation date

22 March 2002 8 May 1988 6 November 1995

Registered office

c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House
1 Little New Street
London
EC4A 3TR
Directors’ Martin Myers — 200 None None
shareholdings Ordinary Shares
(100%)

Directors at date of
Appointment

Martin Myers and Stephen Corner

Company secretary

Nicholas Berry

Bankers Bank of Scotland plc
Auditors Brett Adams
25 Manchester Square
London
W1V 3PY

Mountgrange Land Group -~ Eighth

Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apnl 2013



APPENDIX 2

Page 10of3
Mountgrange Land Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the period
24 March 2009 to 23 March 2013
Statement of Affairs Interim Period Cumulative
Estimated to 24/09/12 to 24/03/09 to
Realise {£) 23/03/13 (E) 23/03/13 (£)
RECEIPTS
Shareholding Malaysia Hotel 500,000 00 - 450,007 40
Shareholding Cashcade 15,000,000 00 - 13,124,097 94
Shareholding Memery Crysta - - 1,948,922 42
Other Realisations - - 73197
Uncalled Share Capital - - 42,348 66
Bank Interest Gross - 4323 14,009 62
15,500,000.00 43 23 15,580,118 01
PAYMENTS
Professional Fees - (2,250 00)
Administrators' Fees (6,594 00) (231,822 33)
Administrators' Expenses (210 56) (1,035 39)
Legal Fees - {67,625 27)
Legal Fees - Cashcade Ltd - {250,263 73)
Postage & Redirection (369 57) (369 57)
VAT lrrecoverable {1,434 83) {50,760 26)
Distnbution to Bank - (14,870,510 83)
(8,608.96) (15,574,637.38)
BALANCE {8,565 73) 5,480 63
REPRESENTED BY
Floating IB Current Account 5,480 63
5,480 63

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apnf 2013




APPENDIX 2

Distnbution to Bank -

Page 2 of 3
Mountgrange Stud Limited - In Administration
Joint Admimistrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the period
24 March 2009 to 23 March 2013
Statement of Affairs Interim Period Cumulative
Estimated to 24109/12 to 24/03/09 to
Realise (£) 23/03/13 (£) 23/03/13 (E)
RECEIPTS
Book Debts - - 1,729 27
VAT Refund 48,899 00 - 11,192 25
Insurance Refund - - 4,655 89
Bloodstock Sales Proceeds 1,685,000 00 - 1,092,469 08
Bank Interest Gross - 8312 4,829 77
1,733,899 00 83.12 1,114,876.26
PAYMENTS
Insurance - {12,373 27)
Lien Payments - {263,984 88)
C Kilgour Expenses - (3,453 75)
Training Fees - (110,815 34)
British Horse Racing Authonty Fees - (2,564 06)
Searchers Partnership Fees - (12,871 68)
Dispersal Sale Expenses - (32,4867 58)
Tattersalls Entry Fees & Commission - (46,522 75)
Adrministrators' Fees (3,748 00) (233,123 00)
Admunistrators' Expenses - (1,564 06)
Agents/Valuers Fees (iIncl Doncaster Bloodstock Sales Ltd) - {4,665 00)
Legal Fees - (50,887 93)
Comporation Tax (150 47) {150 47}
Bank Charges and Interest - (373 78)

(320,000 00)

{3,898 47) (1,095,817 55)
BALANCE {3,815 35) 19,058 71
REPRESENTED BY-
VAT Recevable 749 60
Floating IB Current Account 18,309 11
19,058 71

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apnl 2013




APPENDIX 2

Distnbution to bank -

Page 3 of 3
Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the period
24 March 2009 to 23 March 2013
Statement of Affairs Interim Perniod Cumulative
Estimated to Realise 24/09/12 to 24/03/09 to
(£) 23/03/13 (£) 23/03/13 (£)
RECEIPTS
Cash n hand 8,100 00 - -
Gallop Fees - - 17,700 01
Jamie Oshome Rent - - 17,790 18
Assets subject to fixed charge 4,500,000 00 58 13 4,437,623 30
Plant & Machinery 15,000 00 - 60,000 00
Book Debts 6,000 00 - 24,375 38
4,529,100.00 58.13 4,557,488 87

PAYMENTS
Sub Contractors - (4,335 00)
Direct Labour - (109,725 59)
Rates - (2,613 35)
Heat, Water & Light - (993 21)
Telephone - (823 39)
Insurance - (8,850 32)
Professional Fees - (3,150 00)
Reparrs & Maintenance - (5,936 42)
Vehicle Running Costs - (1,717 52)
Petty Cash - {200 00)
Property Expenses - (3,148 60)
C Kilgour Expenses - {46,651 27)
IT Consultant - (429 90}
Administrators' Fees (56,737 00Q) (324,134 00)
Administrators’ Expenses - (1,208 57)
Specific Bond - {30 0O)
Agents/Valuers Fees - (155,247 95)
Legal Fees - (36,834 63)
Corporation Tax (88 86} (88 86)
Bank Charges and Interest - (1,168 51)

(3,834,000 00)

(5,825 86) (4,541,297 09)

BALANCE (5,767 73) 16,191 78
REPRESENTED BY:

VAT Control Account 1,147 40

Fixed |B Current Account 15,044 38

T 16,191 78|

Mountgrange Land Group — Eighth Progress Report to Creditors dated 16 Apnl 2013




£10z judy 91 pajep sioypain 0} poday ssaibaid Yybig — dnosgy puel sbueiBlunow

31va Ol NMVNQ 5334 7Tv101

90 6v¢ ST cOL'TY 99 Z50'L 09 €LZ'6E  £OS6L 599.0'88Z €1 00§ 00 EMP'SIT 05 65 1S0D 8 SHNOH TvL1OL
16 663 SZ 8F1°5LL 85 il 0S PIS'T 08 L 08 ££2'86 £0 ¥} SZ 96L'Cl 5L §1
1S 659 $Z 8PLSHE 85 vii 06 ¥25'2 081 06 L24'86 £0 iFL SZ 96L EL GLGL 1vA pue xep
~apn|au| sISPEW JORO
78 S6€ 00 LLEDLE $3 E6Z 05 80F'S 0§ 0 $4 \Wre'sy OF 6%) §2 09529 S6 CLL
Th T8 00 168°0} 08 65 05 L82'F 00 v 058599 08 € - - pa:noasun
99 05P 00 98£°504 §8 £5T 00 L L oo $Z 889 b 0o ELL Gl 095'29 S6 ELL painoag
00 021 00 PE 0zo 00 2 0z 0 - - - - saakojdug
sJI0)palID
B2 LIS SZ £FZ St 08 £82 00 295') 08 8 SL¥EE'eE 09 )6 05 Ire'ol oy €34
82 159 00 0LE'Et 05 99 - - 00 009'S 008 000L2'2€ 05 85 5)385Y [ SSauSng o 9|eg
98 I¥S 00 0E6'LE 00 0L 00 025 e 05 €1L'8 o5 Ll 05 2LZT 6T 05 6% proyssean pue pjoyaald - fpedoig
V8 ZEY ST £66°19 oc £Fl 00 2p0'L 085 $Z 100 61 oL 9 00 686°LY oveL boois B 9} sessy fogio
05 Z05 00 010°Z 00 - - 00 065 00z 00 0201 0wz $19301 Yoos
$)IOSSY JO uonesHeay
¥5 50 05 1£9'6 SL €T 00 61 00€ 00 055°9 SZ 9 0S Z95°C oS v
64 £5¢ 05 465'F [ 00 615 0oe 05 Z20'c 008 00 050 L 00z PVNPUOH 510138110 U0 sHOd3Y
¥8 B9 00 0¥0'S 5.0 - - 06 LZ6'E cZ8 05215 b 052 suogebnsaau)
suonebnsaauy]
gl ZLE SZ 69¢°'98 89 942 09 #PL'6Z €6 8E) §9 Z10°LE S8 56 00 251'8Z 06 Lt
9Z vIZ 0% 256'9 g€ 6T - - 05 Z56'9 5¢ 5T - - SIBUORADRIY ADUBA|OSUJ IO LM UOSIE|T
5L 815 S2Z8L'LE S99t 0c 98F'ZL 0699 05 L8E L 05 22 52882'L1 82 L2 Burpoday |e1suasgy
00 S0t 0516 0o - - 0516 ge0 - - {(s9essy Buundag ‘aunuoddy jo uogesynoN B 3) suondy [eniul
£ 428 oF ££6'92 0g 18 00 P05 & S¥ 62 61 9pE'ZL 06 L€ SZEBS R Sy vl arnso|D pue wawabeuey ‘uosiaading oseg
98 967 03 608'GL 25 28 oL PSL'LL 852 00 582'Y 086 00 04L 0z0 Buiny Aoymelg pue Buuaysen
Buiuueld pue uonensiupy
e {31300 | sunoM {3100 SUNoH 3 woo - [ sunon (3wop | mnoy S - T -
ey Apnoy . . - . T
abeioay IVLIOL | Hoddng 3 sjuelsssy siebeuvey © o sIOPaN B SIaUped - Twos R pe W EI '
€1L0Z YIRS 03 600Z UMEW ¥Z pouad ay) J0) S)S02 3w} SI0}ELSIVILPY JUIOT uonensiviwpy uj - pagiun-y pue abueiBiunop
¢ Jo | abed

€ XION3ddV¥



£10z iudy 9L pajep sioyparn of podsy ssaibaid ypybig — dnos) pue sbueibjunop

[ooeerez | [ 31va 0L NMVX¥Q $334 TVL0L]
£9 LIE 59 £59'06 80 GI6 0S 000°19  SI£¥¢ Si LiZ'8ElL €% 90% 00 08€'16 09 594 1802 % S¥NOH V101
6F 95¥ 05 068'8 8¥ 6l 00 62¢°L 08 L 05 6vS'F 808 00 Z16°Z 09 €
6€ 95¥ 05 068'8 8r 6l 00 82¢'L gL 05 645t 808 002162 ooc LVA pue xey

apnjsu] sIsNEW JAYID
Lk €92 €€ ¥26'5) 0z 09 85 840t S8 ¥ SZ £80'8 SE 6Z 05 238°E 059
8 591 80 1Z8'S 01 S€ 85 8.0'y 58 vZ 05 Z¥L'L SZ ok - - painaasun
19 96¢ ST €540 09 §Z - - G2 O¥E'S 0L 6l 05 Z18'e 059 paIndesg
sioupaln
€6 6vC L 668'B61 0P 89§ V6 ELL'SZ 08 651 SZ vO0'Z6 SE 652 SZ 12118 SZ 6%
S9 191 8¢ 1558 08 kL BL lSS'eL 08 PLL - - - - S)assy | sseusng Jo a|es
85 LI §6 SPR'E 5981 0z 058 4 09 Ll 52 £€8'1 $59 05 2R 050 N1 jo oy
£€ 856 00 05€'¢ 009 - - - - 00 0588 009 ployesea pue pjoysald - Ausdosd
15 651 €L .18 S50 €49 550 - - - - s8]9Iy2A pue sBumd pue saumx|4 quawdinbl pueue|d
90 vob SCCE9'ZLL  OP LZP 09 8i2's o8 Z¢ 00 906'69 08 152 S 906'2L Sizbl (o015 B a) sjessy Jayi0
00 592 00 592 00| - - 00592 001 - - s)gaq yoeg
51958y JO UCQESI|Eay
66 0ZZ 9 98£'8t 0z ¢8 98 6vL'8 st 28 sz oce's 09 L2 $Z 904°) SZE
00 592 05 581 0L0 - - 0558l QLD - - apei] JO aINSOD
99 92 64 096'1Y 00 €5 v 680y 618z §20LY L 68 bZ - - Bujpesj Bupohuow
BY £2Z Ty £9L'S 00 +Z 192862 0L8L 05 v29 S02 52 904'L SZE Bujpes) Bujobug
0§ 651 §Z L18 05§ G2 L8 055 - - - - Bujpeuy jo fonuo) | Aeq
Bupesy
Z6 882 00 ¥£6'9 00'vT [ 00g 00 Sit'9 001z - -
76 982 00 #£6'9 00 2 00615 oog 00 SIF'Y 0012 - - PNpuo) s10128uiq Uo spoday
suonefnsaau)
46 09T S0 £45' 1Y 0£ 651 S| 0S8'02  SE 66 06 ¥68'8L $6 09 00 §28°) 00 ¢
gz eve 05 058'01 09 v¥ 00 Z5€') 08¢ 05 £67'6 0B i - - Bupoday |miauag
00 £91 05 £€4 0S5y 0% €8s 0s v - - - - (s3essv Bupnoes Jueunuioddy jo uogeaypon 6 o) suopov (epu)
¥l ST S ZSP'LL 09 Sv 5. 8609 sg e oF §25'¢ sz ol 00 828'L 00 € ainsopn pue uawabeuey ‘uoguadng ssegn
56 98T 06 9£5'3) 09 9 06 0992t 0L 1S 00 9/8's 0621 - - Buing Aioymyeyg pue Bupatysen
Buiuued pue ucgensiuupy
~ @) B0 | [+, (380D |- sunoy - {3000 1|, sinoH @won | smoy |-, (3hwod [ smon; | R R
Ay funoy| | v, T L a7 e K I E we N M " Ao e
sbarang | | E A VIOL £ "Hoddng g sjuesesy - " “sioBeuey V' gugpgeng g sisupeg’ .| oy . . RS By
£1.0Z Y24l §1 01 600Z UMEW +Z pouad ayj Joj S$09 awn} SIOjENSIUIWRY Julof uoneRsivIwpy L - paywi pnyg abuelBunoly

¢ Jo z abeyd
£ XION3ddY




€10z wdy 91 pajep sioupalD) o] uodsy ssaiboid yybrg — dnoto pueq sbueibiunop

[oorerves ] 31va 01 NMY¥Q $334 V101 |

16 £9€ 06 Z6S°ZSP 9L OC2' S9GZL'SL LS9l 05 PZO'PPL 6 28¢ G2 Z¥8'ZeT $9 SZb 1802 % SHNOH Tv.101
It IS SZ 98042 6 6 00 L0Z'Z [ SL8LL'YL b5 52 05 51208 08Z)
L WS SZ 9£0°LZ 6 6% oG toZ T Q9 kL slel vl ¥S ST 05 9LL 0L ogZL 1VA pue xe)
apn}au) suayew Jo10
o8 ZE2 86 058°5) $Z 58 86 Lbl'8 SE 0§ 00 £92'01 oF £ 00 08 05t
1T v8) 08 g0L'9 S1L €€ SE 5ZT'S o1 0g 5Z £09 52T 00 082 osa pasnoasun
¥8 LIE SLEIL'S SL I 00 S oto CLE96 S8 0¢ - - paINdag
ot Z6) £9 820t 56 07 £9 89¥'C S6 61 - - 00 095 0ol soofojdus
Si0)palId
Z5 oFb £Z 820°'9PZ 05 85§ g6 ¥Ig'0L 08 ¥9 ST SV hL 0L I64 00 OvL'E9) 00 Z0¢
z0 98b 0LSEZ'T [ R4 0456 090 - - 00 OPL'E 0o r 51955y Aued pujyL
66 20V 85 52101 T 214 8 Liv i 88 - - 00 ¥9L'8 ov 91 sjessy /ssausng Jo 8(eg
00 0Z1 00 0L} 00+ 00 021 00 L - - - - apL Jo uopuaey
6 OVt LN 31t 08 Zot 79 Gir'S og 2¢ 05 258'69 00 ¥21 00 Ot} 901 05 961 ployaseaT pue pjoyeaiy - Aadold
98 091 £E 619 SBE ££ 619 SBE - - - - 53191yeA pue sBumid pue seanixty Jewdinby pue ueld
0 98¥% 0¢ 8Br'cz ot 8¢ S0 2.6 0os GL €66} 0.5 0522502 00 /£ (w2015 B o) spessy san0
6¢ BtV 0Z 128°1€ 0LTL 00402 oozt 00 229 € 00 ZL 05 €£21'92 01 gv 5198 %oog
£]988Y JO UonESIed)y
10 +0E ¥0 0£8°00L 09 | 6Z 66Z'ST__ 65 BG| 92 £62'E2 56 €L 05 lEz'zs 05 66
00 §952 05 €£0°} 08¢ - - 05 €80°L 06 ¢ - - epes] jo NS0
or 12T boSbTOT SP 46 11 120'6 09 95 COBLZ LI S8 v - . Guppes) Buuojuol
gL Eve 80 b6L'BL Sz E8SIB'YL SV ES SLOVO'LL 08 ¥ 05 LE2 26 05 66 Buipes) Suobup
05 851 SL 552t 058 GLGSE L s 8 - - - - Buipes) jo 10au0) | Aeg
Buipes)
$0 822 05 88Z't S9§ 00 165 [ 05 L69 SZTZ - -
50 822 05 8924 S9S 00 165 orE 05 269 S¢¢ - - PNpuoY SJoaN uo sHoday
suonebnsaau)
Z6 882 06 855'L9 ZZ 66l OF LI0'8Z___ I8 izt SLBLL'PT 05 19 §280¢'s SR 6
0¢ 882 SLIEL'D ot 4 00 £62°'L [+ 3:] Sl vi8'y GG b - - Bunsoday |esauan
05 662 ST 588’5 §9 61 oo zZIZY 052 00 ¥ES'Y 00zk sZ 8Ll SLO (s1essy Buunoeg Juaunuioddy Jo uogedynonN 6 2) suonay |epiu|
8¢ 192 00 09%'LL ot 59 05 9EL'8 50 tir 00 PEL'Y S5 1L 05 68L's 0.6 aInso|) pue Juawabeuel ‘uosiuadng ase)
9z Z0% 06 18Y'LT 6 06 06 596'9L 549 00 QI5'0L ov €T - - Buijy Asoimeg pue Buuaiyse)
Buiuue)g pue uonensuwpy
(3)303 (3) 1 | snon 3m00 | smoH Bwsog | snoH o[- (@)son | snoy P R T e E
sy funon| 1, T mERL Tl sV o - - LR T T N e
JeBeisay’.| | % - ETOVIOL 7L voddris g suessy . | -, ssoBeuEW b iy | slodena g siewieg ¢ | ¢ N IR abiRfabii at e 51 08 SR o

€10Z Y24BW £2 01 6002 UDIBW bz pouad ayj Jo} S}SOD W ,SIOIEHSIUIIPY JUION uOnENSILIWPY U] - PajILIT S8|qe}S ' suey abuesBjunoy

€ Jo ¢ abed
£ XION3ddV




